(“Dijon”). SIQ and Dijon were acquired for aggregate cash payments of $28.2 million and aggregate equity consideration of $10.8 million on the respective closing
dates of such acquisitions. In addition, the Company is subject to contingent consideration payments of up to $33.3  million in the aggregate for both acquisitions,
subject to the achievement of certain performance targets, with a preliminary fair value estimate of $24.4 million included in other current liabilities and other long term
liabilities. The Company recorded goodwill of $35.2 million, of which none will be deductible for tax purposes. In addition, the Company recorded intangible assets of
$34.9 million that will be amortized over seven years as well as deferred tax liability of $7.7 million, in relation to these acquisitions.

As financial results of SIQ and Dijon are not material to the Company’s consolidated financial statements, the Company has elected to not include pro forma
results.

10

4. Intangible Assets

Intangible Assets

As of March 31, 2025, intangible assets, net consists of the following:
Weighted-Average

Remaining Amortization
Period Gross Carrying Amount

Accumulated
Amortization Net

Amortized intangible assets:
Developed technology 4.1 years $ 586,409  $ (277,313) $ 309,096
Internally developed software 2.3 years 369,543  (186,689) 182,854
Gaming market access and licenses 8.3 years 223,108  (73,474) 149,634
Customer relationships 6.1 years 442,528  (210,523) 232,005
Trademarks, tradenames and other 5.7 years 46,448  (16,465) 29,983

$ 1,668,036  $ (764,464) $ 903,572
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:

Digital assets, net of impairment Indefinite-lived 953  N/A 953
Total $ 1,668,989  $ (764,464) $ 904,525

As of December 31, 2024, intangible assets, net consists of the following:

Weighted-Average
Remaining Amortization

Period Gross Carrying Amount
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Amortized intangible assets:
Developed technology 4.4 years $ 590,231  $ (260,786) $ 329,445
Internally developed software 2.3 years 333,437  (166,456) 166,981
Gaming market access and licenses 8.4 years 221,479  (68,402) 153,077
Customer relationships 6.1 years 442,528  (192,055) 250,473
Trademarks, tradenames and other 5.9 years 46,253  (14,895) 31,358

$ 1,633,928  $ (702,594) $ 931,334
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:

Digital assets, net of impairment Indefinite-lived 1,787  N/A 1,787
Total $ 1,635,715  $ (702,594) $ 933,121

Amortization expense was $65.7 million and $47.3 million the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

5. Current and Long-term Liabilities

Credit Agreement

On November 7, 2024, the Company entered into a credit agreement (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”) with various financial institutions, as lenders, and
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as administrative agent and collateral agent, providing for a senior secured revolving credit facility of up to $500.0 million (the
“Revolving Credit Facility”). The Revolving Credit Facility has a maturity date of November 7, 2029.